Floodplain Development Permit
Doddridge County, WV Floodplain Management

This permit gives approval for the development/ project listed that impacts the FEMA-designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV, pursuant to the rules and regulations established by
all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the Doddridge County Floodplain
Ordinance. This permit must be posted at the site of work as to be clearly visible and must remain posted
during entirety of development.

Permit: #21-600

Date Approved: November 22,2021 Expires: November 22, 2022

Issued to: Antero Resources POC: Daniel Bulian

Company Address: 535 White Oaks Blvd. Bridgeport, WV 26330

Project Address: Grove Summers Road

Firm: 54017C0225C Lat/Long: 39.15790N, -80.82881W

Purpose of Development: Improvement Project

Issued by: George C. Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Doddridge County FPM (or designee)

/g%%gﬂ Date: November 22,2021

<

For additional information regarding this permit, please contact
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at 304.873.2631, or via email at
doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com
118 East Court Street; West Union, WV 26456
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FLOODPLAIN PERMIT #21-600

Antero Resources Grove Summers Rd Improvement Project 39.15790, -80.82881

TASK

COMPLETE

(DATE)

NOTES

CHECK RECEIVED

10/18/2021

US ARMY CORP.
ENGINEERS (USACE)

US FISH & WILDLIFE
SERVICES (USFWS)

WV DEPT. NATURAL
RESOURCES (\WVDNR)

WV DEPT. ENVIROMENTAL
PROTECTION (WVDEP)

STATE HISTORIC &
PRESERVATION OFFICE
(SHPO)

OFFICE of LAND & STREAM
(OLS)

WVDOH

Elevation Certificate

DATE OF COMMISSION
READING

11/02/2021

DATE AVAILABLE TO BE
GRANTED

11/22/2021

PERMIT GRANTED

COMPLETE

2019 Lb40 0001 3258 7321

7019 1k40 0OOL 3258 ?2k0

7019 1L40 0001 3258 7314

7019 1Lk40 D0O0L 3258 7253

7019 1L40 D001 3258 7307

7019 1k40 0001 3258 724k

7019 1L40 000L 3258 7291

7019 1k40 00DY 3258 7239

7019 1k40 0001 3258 7284

7019 1kL40 0001 3258 7?decd

7019 1k40 0001 3258 7277

7019 1L40 0001 3258 7?cls5

2019 1lk40 0001 3258 71492 2019 1k40 000L 3258 7185

/019 LL40 0001 3258 7208
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Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of October 25, 2021)

Please take notice that on the (18") of (October), 2021, (Antero Resources) filed an application for a
Floodplain Permit (#21-600) to develop land located at or about (Holbrook Rd/Grove Summers Rd);
Coordinates: 39.15790, -80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the County
and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code Chapter 298
Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (November 22, 2021) (20 calendar
days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting)
delivered to the Floodpléin Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union, WV

26456. This project is for a road improvement

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
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® Print your name and dddress ot theirsy
so that we can return the card to yoy.’

® Attach this card to the back of the trallgjece,
or on the front if space permits. )

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

(‘) 167 &/FJ/O./VWQ O ncre
JA| 1 Addressee
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

/=/-23!

1. Article Addressed to:

Steven P. Adamé _
P.O. Box 472
West Union, WV 26456

N e e

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 LJ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

3. Service Type
0O Adult Signature

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
0 Certified Maii®

1 Priority Mail Express®
B3 Registered Mail™

3 Registered Mail Restricted
elivery f

9590 9402 6644 1060 2929 21 O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0O Signature Confirmation™ |

i _ O Collect on Delivery O Signature Confirmation

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) g 'Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ~ Restricted Delivery é
nsured Mail :

O Insured Mail Restricted Deli i

(over $500) clvery n

1 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
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B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

M Attach this card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Y )

Domestic Return Receipt ;

A, Signature

X [ H

B. Rece'ﬁc-}i:y (Printed Narrie) C. Date of Delivery

¢/ ((-3-2¢

CLagent

O Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

+ John D. & Debra J. Cordine
s 5580 Polar Drive
Milton, FL 32570
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| A 18
K il

950 9402 6644 1060 2929 69

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? L Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:

3. Service Type 03 Priority Mait Express®

3 Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
£ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery

[0 Signature Confirmation™

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
B3 Signature Confirmation

03 Collect on Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3
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*(over $560):
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Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
George Eidel, Floodplain Manager
101 Church Street, Suite 102
West Union, WV 26456
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature

nt.yQ indaddres X . 3 Agent
0 that'w& can rett : [ Addressee

B Attach this card o the back of the mailpiece, B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
or on the front if space permlts~

_1. Article Addressed to: ) D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [3J Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

_.Coy Adams PR
5443 G&dver Summers Roaa Lt
West Union, wv 26456 :
3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®
i‘ j AIB 0 Aduit Signature O Registered Mail™
o 5 B 1Y O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 3 Reglstered Mail Restricted
; Bk i 3 Certified Mail® Delivery
' ’ O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation™
. 9590 9402 6644 1 060 2929 14 O Collect on Delivery 01 Signature Confirmation
| 2. Article Number (Transfer from service label) D Sotlect on eivery Restricted Delivery - Restricted Delivery
' O Insured Ma:l Restricted Delivery
. . : {over $500) :
i PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053 Domestic Return Receipt ; i




Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain Management
105 Court Street, Suite 3

304-873-1343

doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

Dear Sir or Ma'am,

development.

address.

Respectfully yours,

George Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Floodplain Manager

October 25, 2021

You are receiving this letter because you have been identified as a land surface and/or
mineral rights owner for property or adjacent property related to the proposed
development/projectidentified by the following page.

No action is required of you. This letter is simply to inform you of the proposed

If you would like to comment on this proposed project, or would like additional
information, you may contact the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at the above




B Complete items ™1, and 3.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Signatur Py
[ Agent
X Cov, / [ Addr

B.  Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery
ames Hanchx | 1U/g

1. Articla Addressed to- .

James R. Haught ?
6508 Grove Summers Road
West Union, WV 26456

il LT

9590 9402 5586 9274 5545 69

D. Is delivery address différent from item 17 L3 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

O Adult Signature DO Registered Mail™

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery O Registered Mail Restricted

0O Certified Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery O Return Receipt for
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O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery O Signature Confirmation™

0 Insured Mail 0J Signature Confirmation

O insured Mail Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery
(over $500)

: PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

S0 that wé*¢an return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or:.on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt
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A Stgnature L k
REd [ Agent
x Cﬂ ' 0/ 1 Addresses
E eceived by (Pnnted Name) C. Date of Delivery
9 ALY /1l |

1. Article Addressed to:

Anna L. Jones ==
109 River Run Road N
West Union, WV 26456 =

i

D.Is dehvery address different from item 12 /] Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below:  [J No

IREREIE

9590 942 6644 1060 2929 38

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type 03 Priority Mail Express®

O Aduit Signature. D Registered Mail™

O Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery m] Reg[stered Mail Restricted
O Certifled Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Signature Confirmation™
O Collect-on Delivery - - [ Signature Confirmation

O Collect on Delivery Réstricted Delivery ~ Restricted Delivery

D Insured Mait Restricted Dshvery
;. (over $500)

+ PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
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Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
George Eidel, Floodplain Manager
101 Church Street, Suite 102
West Union, WV 26456
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

; B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
. 8 Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

- W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permnts.

»COMPL'ETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A, Signature

X 3 Agent
J Addressee
C. Date of Delivery

B. Received by (Printed Name)

BB Article Addressed to:

Sam'S. & Judith A. Moran
_ 80 Elizabeth Street
West Union, WV 26456

T

9590 9402 6644 1060 2928 91

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 I Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type O Priority Mail Express®

0 Adult Signature O Registered Maii™

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery [ Registered Mail Restricted
O Certified Mail® Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0O Signature Confirmation™

1 Collect on Delivery 3 Signature Confirmation
0O Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery

O Insured Mail

O Insured Mail Restricted Delivery

{over $500)

: PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt :




Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of October 25, 2021)

Please take notice that on the (18%) of (October), 2021, (Antero Resources) filed an application for a
Floodplain Permit (#21-600) to develop land located at or about (Holbrook Rd/Grove Summers Rd);
Coordinates: 39.15790, -80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the County
and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code Chapter 29B
Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (November 22, 2021) (20 calendar
days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting)
delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union, WV

26456. This project is for a road improvement

G ZEIDEL, CFM

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
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so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
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Doddridge County Office of
Emergency Management/Floodplain Management
105 Court Street, Suite 3

304-873-1343

doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

Dear Sir or Ma'am, October 25, 2021
You are receiving this letter because you have been identified as aland surface and/or
mineral rights owner for property or adjacent property related to the proposed

development/project identified by the following page.

No action is required of you. This letter is simply to inform you of the proposed
development.

If you would like to comment on this proposed project, or would like additional
information, you may contact the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at the above
address.

Respectfully yours,

cZ)

George Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Floodplain Manager
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B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
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B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt
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Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management
George Eidel, Floodplain Manager
101 Church Street, Suite 102
West Union, WV 26456

a
&
e 7019 1L&40 0001 3258 7284 o

Trinity Miracle Revival Center, Inc.
6147 Roswell Road ,
o Sherrodsville, OH 44675 ,

5

777
/
I

v ifl
i
L33 tf"

)
)




Oooooooooooooooongooo

(=)
Em-u-mms@

Doooooo

ST LN @I ERISTERE) 210 cToNL. 87 RERIE]

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

! & Complete items 1,2, and 3.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

A. Signature

X O Agent
[ Addressee

B. Received by (Printed Name} C. Date of Delivery
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o~ =,
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6147 Roswell Road
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TR
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2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

3. Service Type 3 Priority Mait Express®

3 Adult Signature O3 Registered Mail™

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 3 Registered Mail Restricted]
0 Certified Mail® Dalivery X
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O insured Mail
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Restricted Delivery
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Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of October 25, 2021)

Please take notice that on the (18') of (October), 2021, (Antero Resources) filed an application fora
Floodplain Permit (#21-600) to develop land located at or about (Holbrook Rd/Grove Summers Rd);
Coordinates: 39.15790, -80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the County
and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code Chapter 298
Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (November 22, 2021) (20 calendar
days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting)
delivered to the Floodplain Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union, WV

26456. This project is for a road improvement

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
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Doddridge County Office of

Emergency Management/Floodplain Management
105 Court Street, Suite 3

304-873-1343

doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

Dear Sir or Ma’am, October 25, 2021
You are receiving this letter because you have been identified as aland surface and/or
mineral rights owner for property or adjacent property related to the proposed

development/project identified by the following page.

No action is required of you. This letter is simply to inform you of the proposed
development.

If you would like to comment on this proposed project, or would like additional

information, you may contact the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager at the above
address.

Respectfully yours,

cZ)

George Eidel, CFM, OEM Director/Floodplain Manager
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Doddridge County Floodplain Permits

(Week of October 25, 2021)

Please take notice that on the (18'") of (October), 2021, (Antero Resources) filed an application for a
Floodplain Permit (#21-600) to develop land located at or about (Holbrook Rd/Grove Summers Rd);
Coordinates: 39.15790, -80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain Manager of the County
and may be inspected or copied during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code Chapter 29B
Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
persons who desire to comment shall present the same in writing by (November 22, 2021) (20 calendar
days after the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission Meeting)
delivered to the F|oodpléin Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West Union, WV

26456. This project is for a road improvement

/ :

IDEL, CFM

G EC

Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
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KLEINFELDER

\\// Bright People. Right Solutions.
TRANSMITTAL

Date: October 12, 2021

To:
Mr. George Eidel
Floodplain Manager
105 Court Street, Suite #3
West Union, WV 26456 cc: Project File
Subject: Floodplain Permit Application
Antero Resources Corporation
Holbrook Road Paving Project
Doddridge County, West Virginia
X Attached O Under separate cover
Via: Remarks:
] Messenger/Courier ‘ , .
[ First Class Mail Enclosed please find the following documents to
X] FedEx facilitate your review of the above referenced
[ United Parcel Y
] DHL application:
[J Lone Star Overnight
% grti'grht Attachment A - Floodplain Application
Transmitted: Attachment B — Table of Adjacent Property Owners
L] As Requested Attachment C - Floodplain Map
X For Approval
[ For Your Use
[ For Review & Comment The check for fee is $590.00. The site budget within
the Floodplain is $18,000 bringing the permit fee to
$590.00.

By: Matt Albright
Project Manager
51 Dutilh Rd., Suite 240
Cranberry Township, PA 16066
MAlbright@Kleinfelder.com
m| 609.947.5296

51 Dutilh Road, Suite 240, Cranberry Township, PA 16066 p | 724.772.7072 f| 724.772.7079




ATTACHMENT A
FLOODPLAIN APPLICATION




Permit# ; /- é w

Project Gr‘ove. S 'ﬁﬁq\?‘?gzmmc ,4)‘{\
Permittees Name: AI\H‘QJ‘O 7\)Q Soun

)

Doddridge County, WV

Floodplain Development
Permit Application

This document is to be used for projects that impact/potentially impact the FEMA---designated
floodplain and/or floodway of Doddridge County, WV pursuant to the rules and regulations
established by all applicable Federal, State and local laws and ordinances, including the
Doddridge County Floodplain Ordinance.

SECTION 1: GENERAL PROVISIONS (APPLICANT TO READ AND SIGN)

1. No work may start until a permit is issued.

2. The permit may be revoked if any false statements are made herein.

3. If revoked, all work must cease until permit is re-issued.

4, The permit will expire if no work is commenced within six months of issuance.

5. Applicant is hereby informed that other permits may be required to fulfill local,
state, and federal requirements.

6. Applicant hereby gives consent to the Floodplain Administrator/Manager or
his/her representative to make inspections to verify compliance.

7. | THE APPLICANT CERTIFY THAT ALL STATEMENTS HEREIN AND IN ATTACHMENTS

TO THIS APPLICATION ARE, TO THEREST OF MY KNOQWLE , TRUE AND ACCURATE.

APPLICANT'’S SIGNATURE \JQD /[~
[~ 174

10/12/21

DATE




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Applicant Information:

Please provide all pertinentdata.

ApplicantInformation

Responsible Company Name: Antero Resources Corporation

Corporate Mailing Address: 1615 Wynkoop Street

City: Denver State: CO Zip: 80202

Corporate Point of Contact (POC): Daniel Bulian

Corporate POC Title: Environmental Specialist III

Corporate POC Primary Phone: (304) 842-4093

Corporate POC Primary Email: dbulian@anteroresources.com

Corporate FEIN: N/A Corporate DUNS: N/A

Corporate Website: www.anteroresources.com

Local Mailing Address: 535 White Oaks Blvd

City: Bridgeport State: WV Zip: 26330

Local Project Manager (PM): Daniel Bulian

Local PM Primary Phone: (304) 842-4093

Local PM Secondary Phone: N/A

Local PM Primary Email: dbulian@anteroresources.com

Person Filing Application: Daniel Bulian

Applicant Title: Environmental Specialist I1I

Applicant PrimaryPhone: (304) 842-4093

ApplicantSecondary Phone: N/A

Applicant Primary Email: dbulian@anteroresources.com




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Project Narrative:

Describe in detail the proposed development including project name/title, type of
development, estimated start and completion timeline, and its potential impact on the
floodplain. Use additional copies of this page asneeded.

'ProjectNarrative: -

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is proposing to patch cracks and holes and perform milling
and surface restoration of various areas along Holbrook Road and Grove Summers Road in
Doddridge and Ritchie Counties, West Virginia (WV), known as the Holbrook Road Paving Project
(Project). The Project will improve the county road, which will allow Antero to develop current
and future Antero-operated sites in the area. In Doddridge County, the western terminus of the
Project is located at 39.15549, -80.83946 and the eastern terminus is located at 39.15790,
-80.82881, which is on Grove Summers Road (CR-52).

The proposed work will occur within the existing county roadway and will encroach upon the
regulated floodplain at various locations as shown on the attached floodplain map (Attachment C).
Within the floodplain, construction activities will consist of removing existing pavement and
replacing it with an approximate 1.0-inch overlay of new pavement.

Antero has an agreement in place with the WV Division of Highways to perform the proposed
work. No other state or federal permits are required for this Project.




Doddridge County Commercial /Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Proposed Development:

Please check all elements of the proposed project that apply.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK (CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES)
A. STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT

(]
(]
(]
(]
(]
(]

ACTIVITY STRUCTURAL TYPE
New Structure 1 Residential (1 — 4 Family)
Addition 1 Residential (more than 4 Family)
Alteration {1 Non-residential (floodproofing)
Relocation [ Combined Use (res. & com.)
Demolition [ Replacement

Manufactured/Mobil Home

OTHER DEVELOPLMENT ACTIVITIES:

Fill 0 Mining []i Drilling [ Pipelining
Grading

Excavation {except for STRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT checked above)
Watercourse Alteration {including dredging and channel modification)
Drainage Improvements (including culvert work)

Road, Street, or Bridge Construction

Subdivision (including new expansion)

Individual Water or Sewer System

Other (please specify)




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Development Site/Property Information:

Please provide physical description of the site/property, along with pertinent ownership
(surface and mineral rights) data as applicable. Attach appropriate maps from the WV Flood
Tool showing location of proposed development. Use additional copies of this page if
development spans multiple property boundaries. Designate each property by number (i.e.
Property 1 of 1, Property 2 of 7, etc.)

Property Designation: _1__of _1

Site/Property Information: -

LegalDescription: Holbrook Road Paving Project

Physical Address/911 Address: County Road 52

Decimal Latitude/Longitude: 39.15790

DMS Latitude/Longitude: -80.82881

District: 4 Map: N/A Parcel: N/A

Land Book Description: N/A

Deed Book Reference: N/A

Tax Map Reference: N/A

Existing Buildings/Use of Property: Grove Summers Road (CR-52)

_Floodplain Location Data: (to be completed by Floodpldin Manager ordesignee) - . .~

Community: Number: Panel: Suffix:
Location (Lat/Long): ApproximateElevation:
Estimated BFE:
Is the development in the floodway? Is the development in the floodplain?
) Yes L No L Yes . No Zone:

Notes:




Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Property Owner Data:
Please provide data on current site/property landowner(s), both surface and mineral rights

(as applicable). Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation
to each property listed above.

Property Designation: __1_ of _1__

‘PropertyOwnerData: . . . .. . . e o 0 T

Name of Primary Owner (PO) Grove Summers Road (CR 52)

PO Address: N/A

City: N/A State: N/A Zip: N/A

PO Primary Phone: N/A

PO SecondaryPhone: N/A

PO Primary Email: N/A

- Surface Rights Owner Data:’

Name of Primary Owner (PO): See Table of Ad]acent Property Owners (Attachment B)

PO Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO SecondaryPhone:

PO Primary Email:

' Mineral Rights Owner Data: (AsApplicable) =

Name of Primary Owner (P0O): N/A

PO Address: N/A

City: N/A State: N/A Zip: N/A

PO Primary Phone: N/A

PO SecondaryPhone: N/A

PO Primary Email: N/A




O

Doddridge County Commercial/Industrial
Floodplain Development Permit Application

Contractor Data:

Please provide all pertinent data for contractors and sub---contractors that may be participating
in this project. Use additional copies of this page as needed. Designate each page in relation to
each property listed above.

Property Designation: __1of__1

C/SC Company Name: Doss Enterprises

C/SC WV License Number: WV027217

C/SC FEIN: 01-0763371 C/SCDUNS: N/A

Local C/SC Point of Contact (POC): N/A

Local C/SC POC Title: N/A

C/SCMailing Address: 7522 US Highway 19N

City: Jane Lew State: WV Zip-+-Code: 26378

Local C/SC Office Phone: 304-884-2325

Local C/SCPOCPhone: N/A

Local C/SC POC E-»-Mail: N/A

Engineer Firm Name: N/A

Engineer WV License Number: N/A

Engineer Firm FEIN: N/A Engineer Firm DUNS: N/A

Engineer Firm Primary Point of Contact (POC): N/A

Engineer Firm Primary POC Title: N/A

Engineer Firm Mailing Address: N/A

City: N/A State: N/A Zip-+-Code: N/A

Engineer Firm Office Phone: N/A

Engineer Firm Primary POC Phone: N/A

Engineer Firm Primary POC E-+-Mail: N/A




Adjacent and/or Affected Landowners Data

Please provide data for all adjacent and/or affected surface owners (both up and down
stream) whose property may be impacted by proposed development as demonstrated by a
floodplain study or survey. Use additional copies of this page as needed.

'Adjacent Property Owner Data: Upstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO): See Table of Ad]acent Property Owners (Attachment B)

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO SecondaryPhone:

PO Primary Email:

“Adjacent Property Owner Data; Upstream .~

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO SecondaryPhone:

PO Primary Email:

" Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO Secondary Phone:

PO Primary Email:

Adjacent Property Owner Data: Downstream

Name of Primary Owner (PO):

Physical Address:

City: State: Zip:

PO Primary Phone:

PO SecondaryPhone:

PO Primary Email:




Site Plan

A Site Plan is an accurate and detailed map of the proposed development for this
project. It shows the size, shape, location and special features of the project property, and
the size and location of any development planned to the property, especially as that
development will impact the floodplain and/or floodway. Site plans show what currently
exists on the project property, and any changes or improvements you are proposing to
make. A certified and licensed engineering firm should complete site plans.

ASITE PLAN MUST CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

Legal description of the parcel, north arrow andscale

All property lines and their dimensions

Names of adjacent roads, location ofdriveways

Location of sloughs, tributaries, streams, rivers, wetlands, ponds, and lakes, with

setbacks indicated, and including FEMA floodplain data based on most updated

FIRM.

5. Location, size, shape of all buildings, existing and proposed, with elevation of lowest

floorindicated.

Location and dimensions of existing or proposed on-s-site sewage systems.

7. Location of all propane tanks, fuel tanks or other liquid storage tanks whether above
ground or below ground level. )

8. Location and dimensions of any proposed pipeline placement(s) into
floodplain/floodway.

9. Location and dimensions of any roadway developmentinto floodplain/floodway.
(Includes initial development accessroads)

10. Location and dimensions of any bridge and/or culvert development into
floodplain/floodway.

11. Location and dimensions of any storage yard or facility intothe
floodplain/floodway.

12. Location of any existing utilities and/or proposed utility placementand/or
displacement.

13. Location, dimensions and depth of any existing or proposed fill on site.

14. A survey showing the existing ground elevations of atleast location on the

building site. ELEVATION NOTE: All vertical datum will reference either NGVD 29

or NAVD 88. Assumed datum will not be acceptable unless the property is located in

an area where vertical datum has not been published. For those areas where vertical

datum has not been established, a site plan with contours, elevations using assumed

datum, high water marks and existing water levels of sloughs, rivers, lakes or

streams and proposed lowest floor elevation.

W

o




Applicant

Please read print name, sign and date below:

Daniel Bulian
Applicant Printed Name: /4

| certify that | am authorized to submit this application for the primary project developer.

| certify that the information included in this application is to the best of my knowledge true and
complete.

| certify that all required Federal, State, and local permits required by {aw and/or ordinance for
the above described development of this project have will be properly attained, are current and
valid, and must be presented prior to a Doddridge County Floodplain Permit being issued.

| understand that if in the course of the development project additional permits become
required that were not needed during the initial proposal, the primary developer must notify the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager within 48 hours of such need, and that a “Stop Work”
order may be issued for all project work directly impacting the floodplain or floodway, until such
time the required additional permits are acquired.

| understand that once the floodplain permit is submitted, the application will be entered into
official public record at the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County Commission meeting
after the date of submittal.

| understand that from the date of submittal of the fully completed permit application, the
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager has ninety (90) days to make a determination to either
grant or deny said permit application. During this approval period, the Doddridge County
Floodplain Manager may, at his or her discretion, conduct a review and/or additional study of
provided documentation by means of an independent engineering firm. All costs associated with
said review and/or study must be reimbursed to the County before issuance of approved permit.
| understand that during the approval period, the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager of
designee may at his or her discretion conduct site visits and document conditions of proposed
development pursuant to the permitapplication.

| understand that once the Floodplain Permit is granted, the permit will be entered into official
public record. Appeals to the permit may be made no later than twenty (20) days after said
issuance. If a valid appeal is submitted, as determined by the Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager, a “Stop Work” order will be issued for all project development directly involving the
floodplain or floodway. A public hearing by the Doddridge County Appeals Board will be
scheduled no less than ten (10) days after the next regularly scheduled Doddridge County
Commission meeting.

| understand that all decisions of the Doddridge County Appeals Board shall befinal.

1 understand issuance of a Floodplain Permit authorizes me to proceed with construction as
proposed.

In signing this application, the primary developer hereby grants the Doddridge County Floodplain
Managerordesigneetherighttoenterontothe above---describedlocationtoinspectthe
development work proposed, in progress, and/or completed.

| understand that if | do not follow exactly the site---plan submitted and approved by this permit
that a “Stop Work” order may be issued by the Doddridge County Floodplain Manager and that

I must stop all construction immediately until discrepancies of actual work vs. proposed work is

resolved. ‘/ M
Applicant Signature: O / v/\.. Date: 10/12/21
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ATTACHMENT B
TABLE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS




TS

Table of Adjacent Property Owners

PROPERTY OWNER PARCEL ID NUMBER E-911 ADDRESS PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS IN FLOODPLAIN
HAUGHT JAMES ROBERT 09-07-0013-0042-0000 6508 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 6508 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
BAILEY JEFFREY LEE 09-07-0013-0043-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 2659 PIKE RD, ELLENBORO, WV 26346 Yes
JONES WILLIAM PERRY 09-07-0013-0044-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 301 SHEPARDS HILL DR, ROCKWALL, TX 75087 Yes
6385 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456
LEONARD CHARLES E 09-07-0013-0045-0000 6341 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 371 THOMAS DR, FRANKLIN, OH 45005 Yes
HAUGHT JAMES ROBERT 09-07-0013-0046-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 6508 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
5953 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456
STOUT FLOYD JR & GENEVA L (SURV) 09-07-0013-0047-0000 6035 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 6019 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
6019 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456
STOUT FLOYD JR ET UX 09-07-0013-0048-0002 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 6019 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
MORAN SAM S & JUDITH A (SURV} 09-07-0013-0048-0001 5899 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 80 ELIZABETH ST, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
MORAN SAMMY & JUDITH 09-07-0013-0048-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 80 ELIZABETH ST, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
JENNINGS LINDA 09-07-0016-0010-0000 NO £-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 202 PENN AVE, PENNSBORO, WV 26415 No
ADAMS COY 09-07-0016-0001-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 5443 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 No
ADAMS STEVEN P 09-07-0013-0052-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL PO BOX 472, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
JONES ANNA LEE 09-07-0013-0050-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 109 RIVER RUN DR, WEST UNION, WV 26456 Yes
TRINITY MIRACLE REVIVAL CENTER, INC. 09-07-0013-0049-0000 5832 GROVE SUMMERS RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 6147 ROSWELL RD, SHERRODSVILLE, OH 44675 Yes
HINZMAN MERTON D & THELMA JEAN (SURV) 09-07-0013-0028-0000 5828 GROVE SUMMERS RD , WEST UNION, WV, 26456 5828 GROVE SUMMERS RD , WEST UNION, WV, 26456 Yes
CORDINE JOHN D & DEBRA J (SURV) 09-07-0013-0027-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 5580 POLAR DR, MILTON, FL 32570 Yes
LONG DANA ROGER & MARY E (SURV) 09-07-0013-0025-0000 NO E-911 ADDRESS FOUND AT THIS PARCEL 3874 TAYLOR DRAIN RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 No
LONG DANA ROGER 09-07-0013-0023-0000 3874 TAYLOR DRAIN RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 3874 TAYLOR DRAIN RD, WEST UNION, WV 26456 No
MCCLOY WILLARD H 09-07-0013-0022-0000 3627 SUGAR RUN RD, WEST UNION, WV, 26456 238 HIGHLAND LAKE TERRACE, WASHINGTON, WV 26181 No
Pagelofl

QOctober 12, 2021
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ATTACHMENT C
FLOODPLAIN MAP




WY Flood Map-Holbrook Road Paving
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\ Map Scale - 1:9,028
(l) 0.075 0.115 0i3 mi
\
|This map is not the official regiulaﬂFIRMorDFIRM. Its purpose is to assist with determining potential flood risk for the selected location.
'@' Flood Info Location Map created on 10/5/2021
H - Regulatory Floodway
: e User
6 - 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area
H With Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
R 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Flood Hazard Area |
I Without BFE (may have Advisory Flood Heights) |
K 1-Percent-Annual-Chance Future Conditions [ j04 Height Flood Height 4 About 822.4 ft (Source: AFH) NAVDSS
(High Risk Advisory Flood Zones) Water Depth About 6.3 ft (Source: HEC-RAS)
f)own/l/oad the Full Legend for all flood tool symbols Elevation 815.5 ft (Source: SAMS 2003) (NAVDSS)
3 : v.gov/flood/map/docs/ d 1 d.pd .
I;t.tp.: .www mapwv.gov/flood/map/docs/wv_flood_tool_legend.pdf Comummnity & 1D Doddridge County (ID: 540024)
isclaimer: .
The online map is for use in administering the National Flood Insurance FEMA Map & Date | 54017C0225C; Effective Date: 10/4/2011
Program. It does notnecessarily identify all areas subject to flooding, Location (lat, long) [(39.157689, -80.829347) (WGS84)
particularly from local drainage sources of small size. Refer to the official
Flood Insurance Study (FIS) for detailed flood elevation data in flood profiles Parcel ID 09-07-0013-0048-0002
and data tables. WV Flood Tool (https://www.MapWV.gov/flood) is E-911 Address
supported by FEMA, WV NFIP Office, and WV GIS Technical Center.
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M Gma” George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>

Antero Resources Corporation: Holbrook Road Paving - Doddridge County Floodplain Crossing
9 messages

Matthew Albright <MAlbright@kleinfelder.com> Wed, Sep 29, 2021 at 9:47 AM
To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Cc: "Daniel Bulian (dbulian@anteroresources.com)” <dbulian@anteroresources.com>, John Lewis <JALewis@kleinfelder.com>

Hi George,

Antero Resources Corporation (Antero) is proposing to patch cracks and holes and perform milling and surface restoration of various areas along Holbrook Road in Doddridge and
Ritchie Counties, WV. Within Doddridge County, the proposed work will occur within the existing DOH roadway and appears to occur within a regulated floodplain associated with
Middle Fork (see screenshot below with floodplain in green and the road centerline in red). Once paving activities are complete, the road surface will be returned to the approximate
original elevation and should not have an adverse effect on the floodplain. Can you please confirm if a floodplain permit is required to perform this work? In addition, if a floodplain
permit is required, does a no-rise certification need to be provided since the road surface will be returned to approximate original elevation following paving activities?

Please address your response to Daniel Bulian of Antero. He is cc'd on the email and his contact information is provided below.

Daniel Bulian

Environmental Specialist Ill
Antero Resources Corporation
535 White Oaks Boulevard
Bridgeport, WV 26330

(304) 842-4093

DBulian@anteroresources.com

Thanks,

Matt Albright
Project Manager

51 Dutilh Rd., Suite 240
Cranberry Township, PA 16066
m| 609.947.5296

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=d94379c394&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1712244112584669153&simpl=msg-f%3A17122441125... 1/4
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2N
KLEINFELDER

Bright People. Right Sotutions,
v

This email may contain confidential information. If you have received this email—including any attachments—in error, please notify the sender promptly and delete the email and
any aftachments from all of your systems.

George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 29, 2021 at 9:50 AM
To: Matthew Albright <MAlbright@kleinfelder.com>

Cc: "Daniel Bulian (dbulian@anteroresources.com)” <dbulian@anteroresources.com>, John Lewis <JALewis@kleinfelder.com>
Matt,
Yes can you fill out a permit application and send it along with a no rise certificate and fees.
Thanks,

George

{Quoted text hidden]

George C. Eidel, cFM, OEM Director/Floodplain Manager

Doddridge County Office of Emergency Management

101 Church Street Suite 102

West Union, WV 26456-2095

Work Phone:1-304-873-1343

Mobile Phone: 1-304-281-7407

Fax: 1-304-873-1840

doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This email message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential, privileged, or sensitive information. Any unauthorized
review, use, disclosure, or distribution is strictly prohibited and may be legally accountable.

Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 3:15 PM
To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Cc: Jeff McCauley <jmccauley@anteroresources.com>

George,

Do you have time for a quick call tomorrow to discuss the additional work we will be completing on Holbrook Rd? if so, would tomorrow (Wednesday} or Thursday morning work
for you? Jeff McCauley (Antero Design Lead) is CC’d on the email and will be calling in so he can better explain aspects of the project. Let me know if you have availability and i
will send out a Webex call in number. Thank you for your time.

Thanks,

Daniel Bulian, ceesc

Environmental Specialist Il

Zero ir\cldenls
Antero mpm::’mm*

Roloemns

535 White Oaks Bivd

Bridgeport, WV 26330
Office: (304) 842-4093
Cell:  (304) 579-3666

uli Tl S

From: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2021 9:50 AM

To: Matt Albright <MAlbright@kleinfelder.com>

Cc: Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com>; John Lewis <JALewis@kleinfelder.com>

Subject: Re: Antero Resources Corporation: Holbrook Road Paving - Doddridge County Floodplain Crossing

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=d94379¢c394&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1712244112584669153&simpl=msg-f%3A17122441125... 2/4
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This email came from outside of Antero. Do not click any link or open any attachment unless you know it is not malicious. Forward it to the helpdesk if you are not

sure.

[Quoted text hidden]

George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 3:34 PM

To: Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com>
Cc: Jeff McCauley <jmccauley@anteroresources.com>

Not a problem, | am usually here between 8:30 and 4:00, | have nothing on the schedule right now so just let me know when you will call to be sure | am in the office.
[Quoted text hidden)

Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 4:37 PM

To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Cc: Jeff McCauley <jmccauley@anteroresources.com>

Thanks George. | sent a meeting invite for 9:30am EST, tomorrow.

[Quoted text hidden]

Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com> Mon, Nov 1, 2021 at 11:17 AM

To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Cc: Jeff McCauley <jmccauley@anteroresources.com>, Cory Thomas <cthomas@anteroresources.com>

George,

| wanted to touch base with you and see, if there wasn’t any issues with the Floodplain application and review for Hollbrook Road paving, if you could expedite the permit

approval so we can try to wrap up the paving before Holiday shut down? When we last talked, you disclosed that the review meeting was on the 26th

get the permit out early November. Let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Daniel Bulian, cresc

Environmental Specialist (Il

Zaro inudents
Bonntero CDES
Antero Tl
[P T b ey Say i ot

535 White Ogks Blvd

Bridgeport, WV 26330
Office: (304) 842-4093
Cell: {304) 679-3666

dbulian(@anteroresources,cos

From: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 3:34 PM

To: Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com>

Cc: Jeff McCauley <jmccauley@anteroresources.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden}

and you would be able to

George Eildel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com> Mon, Nov 1, 2021 at 12:56 PM

To: Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com>
Daniel,
| will be reading it at tomorrow's commission meeting, the permit will be approved on November 22, 2021. If there are any issues contact me.

George

[Quoted text hidden]

Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com> Fri, Nov 5, 2021 at 1:11 PM

To: George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com>
Cc: Cory Thomas <cthomas@anteroresources.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=d94 379c394 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1712244112584669153&simpl=msg-f%3A17122441125...

3/4




11/5/21, 2:25 PM Gmail - Antero Resources Corporation: Holbrook Road Paving - Doddridge County Floodplain Crossing

| George,

| just tried giving you a call. Is there any chance that we could get a temp permit approval to move forward with the paving/repairs on Holbrook Rd? The reason for the urgency
is that we are going on full construction shutdown on November 19th
approvals from Richie Co so we will be starting work there and don’t want to stop at the county line. This wasn’t in the original road upgrade scope and is more of a community
project shared with another operator. Our hope was to have it completed for the area before the holidays. Any help on your end would be greatly appreciated. Email or call me

with any questions or issues.

[Quoted text hidden}

George Eidel <doddridgecountyfpm@gmail.com> Fri, Nov 5, 2021 at 2:25 PM
To: Daniel Bulian <dbulian@anteroresources.com>

Daniel,

Not a problem, go ahead and get started. Everything is good and we have not gotten any comments on the project thus far since letters were sent out to landowners, put in both the
local newspapers and read at the last commission meeting. Thank you for contacting me on this. Let me know if you need anything else.

George

until January 3" and the only way we can get this completed is to get started next week. We have
[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=d94379c394&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1712244112584669153&simpl=msg-f%3A17122441125... 4/4




Doddridge County Fleodplain Permits
(Week of October 25, 2021)

Please take notice that on the (18th) of (October), 2021,
(Antero Resources) filed an application for a Floodplain
Perinit (#21-600) .to develop land located at or about
(Holbrook/Summers Rd); Coordinates : 39.15790,
-80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain
Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied
during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public
Records and county policy and procedures. Any interested
persons who desire to comment shall present the same in
writing by (November 22, 2021) (20 calendar days after
the announcement at the regularly scheduled Doddridge
County Commission Meeting) delivered to the Floodplain
Manager of the County at 105 Court Street, Suite #3, West
Union, WV 26456. This project is a read improvement.

George C. Eidel, CFM
Doddridge County Floodplain Manager
10202 XB

STATE of WEST VIRGINIA;
COUNTY OF DODDRIDGE, TO WIT:

I, Tamela B. Beamer, Editor of THE HERALD RE-
CORD, a certified weekly newspaper published regu-
larly in Doddridge County, West Virginia, DO Hereby
Certify Upon Oath that the accompanying Legal Notice
entitled:

FLOODPLAIN PERMIT NOTICE
i 21 600 ANTERO
HOLBROOK RD/GROVESUMIV[ERS RD

was published in said paper for 2 succes-
sive weeks beginning with the issue of __10/20, 2021
and ending with the issue of __10/27, 2021 that contains
184 word space at .115 _cents per word and amounts
to the sum of $.21.16 FOR THE FIRST PUBLICA-
TION.

SECOND PUBLICATION IS 75% OF THE FIRST
PUBLICATION and each other publication thereafter
$_15.87 forthe TOTALOF:$ _37.03.

Editor,

MML

SWORN 0) SUBSCRIB EFORE ME THIS
j &D day of] M{’i@) ,

20214

NOTARY PUBLIC

OFFICIAL SEAL
\§ NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
JENNIFER D. LEGGETT
§ 2605 Oxford Road
S West Union, West Virginia 26456
" My Commission Expires Oct. 16, 2024




Doddridge County OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

101 Church Street
West Union, West Virginia 26456
United States

Class !l Legal Ad -:Wﬁ-_&ﬁ;‘- Aptero GroveSummers Rd
Run Dates: 10/20/21 & 10/27/21

INVOICE

The Herald Record LLC
177 MAIN STREET

WEST UNION,WYV 26456
United States

Phone:304-873-1600
Fax: 304-666-1017
Mobile: 304-266-2247
TheHeraldRecord.com

Invoice Number: 3504
Invoice Date: October 29, 2021
Payment Due: October 29, 2021

Amount Due (USD): $37.03

Guantity Price Ao it
1 ’ $37.03 $37.03
Total: $37.03

Amount Due (USD) : $37.03




The{Doddridge 7 S
Independeént
The Doddridge Independent
PUBLISHER’S CERTIFICATE

I, Michael D. Zorn, Publisher of The
Doddridge Independent, A newspaper of
general circulation published in the town
of West Union, Doddridge County,

West Virginia, do hereby certify that:

Please take notice that on the (18th) of (October), 2021,
(Antero Resources) filed an application for a Floodplain
Permit (#21-600) to develop land located at or about
(Holbrook Rd/Grove Summers Rd); Coordinates: 39.15790,
-80.82881. The Application is on file with the Floodplain
Manager of the County and may be inspected or copied
during regular business hours in accordance to WV Code
Chapter 29B Freedom of Information, Article 1 Public Records
and county policy and procedures. Any interested persons

was published in The Doddridge Independent
2 times commencing on Friday, October 22, 2021 and
Ending on Friday, October 29, 2021 at the request of:

George Eidel, Doddridge County Floodplain
Manager& Doddridge County Commission

Given under my hand this Monday, November 1, 2021

The publisher’s fee for said publication is:

$ 31.05 1st Run/$ 23.29 Subsequent Runs
This Legal Ad Total:

“ifichael D. Z r/ e/
Publisher of \Wg ndependent

Subscribed to and sworn to before me on

this date: | { j_ Ly A

WO/WM, oL D &T*Q-d

Notary Public in and for Doddridge County
My Commission expires on

The AD day of \W\OLM\ 20 X5

OFFICIAL SEAL
NOTARY puBLIC )
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
TAMRA D. DoODD [
Summit Community Bank
ok
nlon, WV 28456
My Commission Explres May 20, 2025
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| West Union, [\::
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